



Town of Gila Bend
644 WEST PIMA STREET
GILA BEND, AZ 85337
(928) 683-2255

ADDENDUM #1
TO THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
FOR THE
NORMA & JOHNNY STREETS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
CDBG PROJECT

Addendum #1 Date: July 13, 2022

This addendum, and all the information contained herein and attached hereto, shall become as fully a part of the INVITATION TO BID and the BID/CONTRACT DOCUMENTS for the **Town of Gila Bend – Norma and Johnny Streets Improvement Project**, as if therein included, and shall take full and complete preference over anything therein contained to the contrary.

Acknowledgement: Each Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in their bid package on the Proposal Form.

Each and every bidder, firm, contractor, subcontractor, or supplier shall be responsible for reading each and every item in this addendum to ascertain to what extent and in what manner it affects the work that they are interested in bidding on.

QUESTIONS RECEIVED TO DATE AND RESPONSES

Question 1: Technical Specifications Page 154, Item 1 Subgrade Preparation. Is there a Town disposal site for existing asphalt concrete pavement and excess excavated materials?

Response 1: The Town does not have an available site to dispose of the existing asphalt concrete pavement if it is removed in chunks. If the Contractor mills out the existing AC pavement, the Town will accept the material at/near Well Site #4 located at Stout Road and St Louis Road.

Excess excavated subgrade and aggregate materials removed from the subgrade can be disposed of at the Town landfill site located on St Louis Road north of Stout Road.

Question 2: Technical Specifications Page 162, Water Used for Construction Purposes. Will there be a fee for construction water?

Response 2: No. The Town will require the Contractor to obtain a meter from the Town and get construction water from Well Site #4 located at Stout Road west of St Louis Road.

Question 3: Construction Plans Sheet PP-05. Who is responsible for relocating the two (2) communications boxes in conflict with the sidewalk on Johnny Street north of Papago Street?

Response 3: The Town has determined these two (2) pedestals have been abandoned. Contractor will remove the pedestals, conduit and wire to a depth of 12-inches below existing grade and backfill and compact the resulting voids to subgrade elevation and meet MAG requirements for the installation of sidewalk over it.

*** End of Addendum No. 1 ***

Richard A. Wallace

